The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise additional funding
for the business operations of the Group, to strengthen the Group’s financial position, and
enlarge the shareholders’ base of the Company, which may in turn enhance the liquidity of
the Shares.

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors but excluding Mr.
Cheng and Ms. Yeung) consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal
commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Placing Agent and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the
placing commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing
(assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from
the date of this announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as
follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

(assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Diamond State (Note) 214,428,488 74.66% 214,428,488 68.68%
The Placees — — 25,000,000 8.01%
Public Shareholders 72,777,512 25.34% 72,777,512 23.31%

Total 287,206,000 100.00% 312,206,000 100.00%

– 9 –

Note:

Diamond State is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly and
beneficially owned by Mr. Cheng.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion
of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the conditions set out in the Placing
Agreement. The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors